

#### **CREDIT OPINION**

11 November 2024

# Update



#### **RATINGS**

#### **Oglethorpe Power Corporation**

Domicile	Tucker, Georgia, United States
Long Term Rating	Baa2
Туре	LT Issuer Rating
Outlook	Positive

Please see the <u>ratings section</u> at the end of this report for more information. The ratings and outlook shown reflect information as of the publication date.

#### Contacts

Scott Solomon +1.212.553.4358 VP-Sr Credit Officer scott.solomon@moodys.com

A. J. Sabatelle +1.212.553.4136
Associate Managing Director
angelo.sabatelle@moodys.com

Sara Ponce Tovar +1.212.553.9452
Lead Ratings Associate
sara.ponce@moodys.com

#### **CLIENT SERVICES**

Americas 1-212-553-1653
Asia Pacific 852-3551-3077
Japan 81-3-5408-4100
EMEA 44-20-7772-5454

# Oglethorpe Power Corporation

Update to credit opinion following revision of outlook to positive from stable

#### **Summary**

Oglethorpe Power Corporation's (OPC: Baa1 Senior Secured, positive outlook) credit profile is supported by the meaningful scale of its generating portfolio, the recent in-service of Vogtle Unit 3 and Unit 4, long-term wholesale power contracts with financially sound members, rate setting autonomy, a growing service territory economy and a strong liquidity profile. These positive rating attributes, however, are offset in part by the approximately \$8.3 billion of costs incurred to fund OPC's share of Vogtle Units 3 and 4 construction costs. These costs were funded in large part with debt and a driving factor for OPC's significant leverage profile, which stands at approximately \$12.3 billion.

Positive considerations that are influencing OPC's credit file are the commercial operation and generally good operating performance at Vogtle Unit 3 and Unit 4, along with the extension of wholesale power contracts with all 38 of its electric member to 2085. Collectively, these achievements reduce OPC's business risk profile allowing it to recover the costs of its new nuclear units in member rates over the extended life of the assets leading to improved financial performance relative to historical levels.

# **Credit strengths**

- » Rate setting autonomy and a strong relationship with financially sound members under long term wholesale power contract
- » Diversified portfolio of generating assets
- » Reasonably competitive rates and strong liquidity profile

# **Credit challenges**

- » Elevated capital expenditure program
- » Weak historical financial metrics, including a low equity capitalization ratio, caused by the debt financing for Vogtle construction and adjustments for capitalized interest
- » Significant leverage profile

#### Rating outlook

OPC's positive outlook reflects an expectation for improved financial performance as the company begins to recover the approximate \$8.3 billion incurred to fund its share of construction costs related to Vogtle Unit 3 and Unit 4. While new capital investment requirements are anticipated to help satisfy member load growth leading to incremental indebtedness, the positive outlook recognizes the implementation of rate increases for Vogtle

Unit 3 and Vogtle Unit 4 which should help to gradually improve cash flow to debt and equity capitalization ratios.

# Factors that could lead to an upgrade

» Demonstration of a prospective ability to improve and maintain key credit metrics, including an adjusted funds from operations (FFO) to debt ratio at 5% and adjusted equity capitalization exceeding 10% combined with continued sound operating performance could lead to consideration of a one-notch upgrade. By comparison, we calculate these specific metrics at approximately 2% and 8%, respectively, at year-end 2023.

# Factors that could lead to a downgrade

» In light of the positive outlook, a rating downgrade over the near-term is unlikely. OPC's outlook could be revised to stable, however, should the size and scale of capital expenditure program increase meaningfully relative to current expectations or should it encounter unexpected operating difficulties at any of its nuclear units.

# **Key indicators**

Exhibit 1
Olgethorpe Power Corporation Key Indicators

	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023
Times Interest Earned Ratio (TIER)	0.7x	0.6x	0.6x	0.6x	0.7x
DSC (Debt Service Coverage)	0.7x	1.1x	1.1x	1.0x	1.0x
FFO / Debt	2.3%	1.9%	1.3%	1.5%	1.6%
(FFO + Interest Expense) / Interest Expense	1.6x	1.5x	1.4x	1.4x	1.4x
Equity / Total Capitalization	7.0%	7.6%	7.4%	7.3%	7.8%

Source: Moody's Ratings

#### **Profile**

Oglethorpe is a generation-only electric cooperative that provides wholesale power under contracts that extend through December 2085 to 38 member-owner distribution cooperatives (members or EMCs) located throughout Georgia.

#### **Detailed credit considerations**

#### Strong contractual relationships

OPC sells virtually all of its generation output to its members under wholesale power contracts (WPCs), limiting its exposure to market volatility. However, unlike most electric cooperatives, OPC supplies its members with less than 100% of their aggregate energy needs, transferring supply risk to the members. In 2023, OPC supplied about 68% of its members' aggregate energy needs.

While this arrangement is unusual compared to other cooperatives, it does not pose an incremental credit risk for OPC as the supply risk is transferred to the distribution members. Moreover, since its members' payment obligation to pay all of the cooperative's costs is joint and several, OPC's stable supply of relatively affordable base load power remains increasingly valuable to its members as their needs grow and they are continually forced to look for additional sources of supply.

OPC's board of director has the autonomy to set OPC's wholesale rates. Neither OPC's wholesale rates nor member retail rates are subject to regulation or approval of any federal or state authority.

#### Members' consolidated financial profile is sound

OPC's members exhibit a sound consolidated credit profile. The members' substantial residential customer base, which comprised approximately 68% of FY 2023 MWh sales, provides a high degree of cash flow stability enabling OPC's credit profile to remain resilient. In that regard, at year-end 2023, the members' average equity to capitalization ratio was strong at 51% and the average times

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the issuer/deal page on https://ratings.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.

interest earned ratio (TIER) exceeded 3.0x. While the members vary widely in terms of their individual size, only 2 members accounted for more than 10% of total FY 2023 member revenues, the largest at approximately 15% and the other at 11%.

### Diversified portfolio of generating assets

OPC's diverse supply of relatively affordable base load power with an increasing degree of emission free generation remains increasingly valuable to its members. After multiple construction delays and cost increases, each of Vogtle Unit 3 and Unit 4 achieved commercial operation in July 2023 and April 2024, respectively. Operating performance for both units has been sound. With Vogtle Units 3 and 4 now online, OPC estimates that in 2025 that 44% of generation provided to members will be from emission-free sources, up from 32% in 2022.

OPC's generating sources includes its ownership shares in a coal plant that is co-owned and operated by Georgia Power Company (GPC, A3 positive), two nuclear facilities (Vogtle and Hatch) that are also co-owned by GPC and operated by Southern Nuclear Company and one pumped-storage hydroelectric facility, as well as a number of wholly-owned natural gas-fired units. OPC manages and operates another six natural gas-fired units owned by Smarr EMC, bringing OPC's generation resources to more than 9,300 MWs of summer planning capacity.

#### Elevated capital expenditure program will require incremental debt funding

OPC's members approved the construction of approximately 1,500 megawatts of additional natural gas generation capacity, power from which will be used to meet growing electric demand in their respective service territories. This new generation capacity will include approximately 1,200 MW of combined cycle units in Monroe County, Georgia and approximately 240 MW combustion turbine unit in Talbot County, Georgia. Costs are estimated at approximately \$2.2 billion and will be funded in large part with incremental debt.

### Weak historical financial metrics should gradually improve moving forward

OPC's budgeting practices and rate structure allow it to achieve its minimum target of 1.10x margin for interest (MFI). Since 2009, OPC's board has approved rate increases to maintain MFI coverage at 1.14x. With Vogtle Unit 3 and Unit 4 in service and recovery commencing in wholesale rates, we understand that OPC will revert to its former policy and set rates to target an MFI of 1.10x.

As an electric generation cooperative, OPC does not seek to maximize margins, making metrics such as MFI or the debt service coverage (DSC) ratio less useful measures of credit strength. That said, OPC's metrics have been weak owing to the sizeable debt incurred for Vogtle Unit 3 and Unit 4 construction and the adjustment made for capitalized interest, with the times interest earned ratio (TIER) being below 1.0x in recent years. OPC's funds from operations (FFO) to interest ratio has remained between 1.4x-1.5x for the past three years and its adjusted equity to capitalization ratio averaged 7.5% for the fiscal years 2021-2023, positioning this financial metric at the low end of the 5%-20% "Baa" category range under the methodology. Similarly, during 2021 through 2023, OPC's FFO to debt ratio remained weak, averaging around 1.5% over the three year period. With the implementation of rate increases to recover costs for Vogtle Units 3 & 4 and the completion of this very large capital investment, OPC's cash flow to debt and equity capitalization ratios should gradually improve and such demonstrated improvement should lead to a stronger credit profile.

#### **ESG** considerations

OPC's Credit Impact Score is moderately negative (CIS-3). Its ESG attributes are considered to be having an overall limited impact on the current rating, with potential for future negative impact. OPC's CIS-3 reflects highly negative environmental risk, tempered by moderately negative social and governance risks.

Exhibit 2
ESG issuer profile scores



Source: Moody's Ratings

#### **Environmental**

OPC's (**E-4** IPS) highly negative physical climate risks considers severe weather events like hurricanes, storms and tornados across its large service territory in Georgia, the most recent of which was Hurricane Helene in September 2024. While OPC did not experience any significant damage to its infrastructure during the storm, at peak, 435,000 member customers experienced outages. Moderately negative carbon transition risk reflects its long-term carbon emissions reduction plan, including the addition of new nuclear generation capacity at the Vogtle site and some renewable energy growth along with a continuing reliance on fossil fuels, including additions to its substantial natural gas fleet and declining dependence on coal. OPC's coal and nuclear generation assets include moderately negative risks for waste management and pollution.

OPC's exposure to social risks is moderately negative (**S-3** issuer profile score) and reflects moderately negative exposure to responsible production owing largely to its dependence on nuclear generation. Our assessment also considers the fundamental risk to US electric G&T cooperatives that demographics and societal trends could include social pressures or public concern around affordability, reputational or environmental concerns. In turn, these pressures could result in adverse political intervention into the cooperative's operations or regulatory/legislative changes and potential discontent among the cooperative's members' customer base over rates charged. OPC's shared ownership of nuclear generation plants also carries unique public safety risks that other forms of generation do not.

#### Governance

OPC's **G-3** issuer profile score incorporates moderately negative exposure to financial policy and risk management owing to the large investment in Vogtle. While OPC maintains a strong liquidity profile, it has incurred significant incremental debt to fund its participation in a much delayed and over budget new nuclear construction project at Vogtle. Similar to most of its peers, OPC's governance benefits from the unregulated nature of its rate setting process, which gives it the ability to raise rates unliterally when necessary to recover costs and maintain sound financial metrics.

### Liquidity analysis

OPC continues to maintain a strong liquidity profile which provides support for its P-2 commercial paper program. As of June 30, 2024, OPC had access to \$1.875 billion of multi-year credit facilities, of which nearly \$1.4 billion was available.

OPC primarily funds its capital costs with commercial paper (CP) under its \$1.275 billion CP program, and periodically repays the CP with proceeds from long-term debt issuance. As of June 30, 2024, its outstanding CP was \$473 million.

External short-term liquidity is primarily provided by OPC's \$1.275 billion committed senior unsecured syndicated credit facility due May 2029. The facility has same-day drawing availability and no ongoing material adverse change clause.

Additionally, as of June 30, 2024, OPC had committed credit facilities providing \$710 million of borrowing capacity, \$460 million of which can be incurred as senior unsecured debt and the remaining \$250 million as senior secured debt. The \$250 million senior secured obligation is available under a line of credit with National Rural Utilities Cooperative Finance Corporation (CFC: A2 stable), which expires in December 2028. Under a \$110 million unsecured facility with CFC which also expires in December 2028, Oglethorpe has the option to convert any amounts outstanding under the line into a secured term loan under the \$250 million facility. The

maximum amount that can be drawn under the two CFC facilities combined is \$250 million, reducing total availability under the committed facilities to an incremental \$600 million.

#### **Debt structure**

OPC's credit profile is supported by its access to a variety of reliable funding sources, including both private and public debt capital markets, funding from the RUS, and borrowing under the DOE loan guarantee program which is specific to the Vogtle 3&4 project. OPC's main financing agreement is its first mortgage indenture, which provides a lien on most of its tangible.

OPC leverage is significant, with approximately \$12.3 billion of secured indebtedness outstanding. This includes \$5.5 billion borrowed from various lenders through the private and public capital markets, \$2.7 billion of outstanding loans guaranteed by the RUS and secured under the first mortgage indenture, and \$4.1 billion outstanding of loans from Federal Financing Bank (FFB) with a DOE guarantee. Regarding the FFB loans, OPC and other Vogtle participants utilized funding available under the DOE loan guarantee program, with the DOE agreeing to guarantee over \$4.6 billion of OPC's obligations under a multi-advance term loan facility. The \$4.1 billion amount outstanding reflects \$500 million of repayments that have occurred to date.

Under the first mortgage indenture, OPC is required to establish and collect rates, which, along with its other revenues, are expected to yield a margin for interest ratio for each fiscal year of at least 1.10x. OPC is prohibited from paying any distribution of patronage capital to its members as its equity ratio is below the 20% minimum requirement. At December 31, 2023, OPC's unadjusted equity ratio was 9.4%

# Rating methodology and scorecard factors

As depicted below, Moody's evaluates OPC's financial performance relative to the U.S. Electric Generation and Transmission Cooperatives Methodology Scorecard.

OPC's scorecard-indicated outcome based on historical results is A3, which is one notch above its Baa1 senior secured rating. The one difference principally reflects the methodology's reliance historical metrics within the scorecard.

Exhibit 3
Olgethorpe Power Corporation

U.S. Electric Generation & Transmission Cooperatives [1][2]	Current FY 12/31/2023	
Factor 1 : Wholesale Power Contracts and Regulatory Status (20%)		Score
a) % Member Load Served and Regulatory Status		Baa
Factor 2 : Rate Flexibility (20%)		
a) Board Involvement / Rate Adjustment Mechanism		А
b) Purchased Power / Sales (%)		Aaa
c) New Build Capex (% of Net PP&E)		Aa
d) Rate Shock Exposure		Baa
Factor 3 : Member / Owner Profile (10%)		
a) Residential Sales / Total Sales		Α
b) Members' Consolidated Equity / Capitalization		Α
Factor 4 : 3-Year Average G&T Financial Metrics (40%)		
a) Times Interest Earned Ratio (TIER)		Ва
b) Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSC)		Aa
c) FFO / Debt		Baa
d) Funds from Operations Coverage of Interest (FFO/Interest)		Α
e) Equity/Total Adjusted Capitalization		Baa
Factor 5 : G&T Size (10%)		
a) MWh Sales		Aa
b) Net PP&E		Aaa
Rating:		
Indicated Outcome from Grid		A3
Actual Rating Assigned (Senior Secured)		Baa1

Source: Moody's Ratings

# Ratings

#### Exhibit 4

Category	Moody's Rating		
OGLETHORPE POWER CORPORATION			
Outlook	Positive		
Issuer Rating	Baa2		
First Mortgage Bonds	Baa1		
Senior Secured	Baa1		
Commercial Paper	P-2		
Underlying Senior Secured	Baa1		

Source: Moody's Ratings

© 2024 Moody's Corporation, Moody's Investors Service, Inc., Moody's Analytics, Inc. and/or their licensors and affiliates (collectively, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved. CREDIT RATINGS ISSUED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS AFFILIATES ARE THEIR CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES, AND MATERIALS, PRODUCTS, SERVICES AND INFORMATION PUBLISHED OR OTHERWISE MADE AVAILABLE BY MOODY'S (COLLECTIVELY, "MATERIALS") MAY INCLUDE SUCH CURRENT OPINIONS. MOODY'S DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT OR IMPAIRMENT. SEE APPLICABLE MOODY'S RATING SYMBOLS AND DEFINITIONS PUBLICATION FOR INFORMATION ON THE TYPES OF CONTRACTUAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS ADDRESSED BY MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS, NON-CREDIT ASSESSMENTS ("ASSESSMENTS"), AND OTHER OPINIONS INCLUDED IN MOODY'S MATERIALS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. MOODY'S MATERIALS MAY ALSO INCLUDE QUANTITATIVE MODEL-BASED ESTIMATES OF CREDIT RISK AND RELATED OPINIONS OR COMMENTARY PUBLISHED BY MOODY'S ANALYTICS, INC. AND/OR ITS AFFILIATES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS DO NOT CONSTITUTE OR PROVIDE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS ARE NOT AND DO NOT PROVIDE RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MOODY'S ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS. ASSESSMENTS AND OTHER OPINIONS AND PUBLISHES OR OTHERWISE MAKES AVAILABLE ITS MATERIALS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL, WITH DUE CARE, MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS, AND MATERIALS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY RETAIL INVESTORS AND IT WOULD BE RECKLESS AND INAPPROPRIATE FOR RETAIL INVESTORS TO USE MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS OR MATERIALS WHEN MAKING AN INVESTMENT DECISION. IF IN DOUBT YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR FINANCIAL OR OTHER PROFESSIONAL ADVISER.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY LAW, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT LAW, AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. FOR CLARITY, NO INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN MAY BE USED TO DEVELOP, IMPROVE, TRAIN OR RETRAIN ANY SOFTWARE PROGRAM OR DATABASE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, FOR ANY ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE, MACHINE LEARNING OR NATURAL LANGUAGE PROCESSING SOFTWARE, ALGORITHM, METHODOLOGY AND/OR MODEL.

MOODY'S CREDIT RATINGS, ASSESSMENTS, OTHER OPINIONS AND MATERIALS ARE NOT INTENDED FOR USE BY ANY PERSON AS A BENCHMARK AS THAT TERM IS DEFINED FOR REGULATORY PURPOSES AND MUST NOT BE USED IN ANY WAY THAT COULD RESULT IN THEM BEING CONSIDERED A BENCHMARK.

All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, all information contained herein is provided "AS IS" without warranty of any kind. MOODY'S adopts all necessary measures so that the information it uses in assigning a credit rating is of sufficient quality and from sources MOODY'S considers to be reliable including, when appropriate, independent third-party sources. However, MOODY'S is not an auditor and cannot in every instance independently verify or validate information received in the credit rating process or in preparing its Materials.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability to any person or entity for any indirect, special, consequential, or incidental losses or damages whatsoever arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information, even if MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers is advised in advance of the possibility of such losses or damages, including but not limited to: (a) any loss of present or prospective profits or (b) any loss or damage arising where the relevant financial instrument is not the subject of a particular credit rating assigned by MOODY'S.

To the extent permitted by law, MOODY'S and its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors and suppliers disclaim liability for any direct or compensatory losses or damages caused to any person or entity, including but not limited to by any negligence (but excluding fraud, willful misconduct or any other type of liability that, for the avoidance of doubt, by law cannot be excluded) on the part of, or any contingency within or beyond the control of, MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees, agents, representatives, licensors or suppliers, arising from or in connection with the information contained herein or the use of or inability to use any such information.

NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY CREDIT RATING, ASSESSMENT, OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER.

Moody's Investors Service, Inc., a wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary of Moody's Corporation ("MCO"), hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by Moody's Investors Service, Inc. have, prior to assignment of any credit rating, agreed to pay to Moody's Investors Service, Inc. for credit ratings opinions and services rendered by it. MCO and Moody's Investors Service also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of Moody's Investors Service credit ratings and credit rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold credit ratings from Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually at <a href="https://www.moodys.com">www.moodys.com</a> under the heading "Investor Relations — Corporate Governance — Charter Documents - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy"

Moody's SF Japan K.K., Moody's Local AR Agente de Calificación de Riesgo S.A., Moody's Local BR Agência de Classificação de Risco LTDA, Moody's Local MX S.A. de C.V, I.C.V., Moody's Local PE Clasificadora de Riesgo S.A., and Moody's Local PA Calificadora de Riesgo S.A. (collectively, the "Moody's Non-NRSRO CRAs") are all indirectly wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiaries of MCO. None of the Moody's Non-NRSRO CRAs is a Nationally Recognized Statistical Rating Organization.

Additional terms for Australia only: Any publication into Australia of this document is pursuant to the Australian Financial Services License of MOODY'S affiliate, Moody's Investors Service Pty Limited ABN 61 003 399 657AFSL 336969 and/or Moody's Analytics Australia Pty Ltd ABN 94 105 136 972 AFSL 383569 (as applicable). This document is intended to be provided only to "wholesale clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. By continuing to access this document from within Australia, you represent to MOODY'S that you are, or are accessing the document as a representative of, a "wholesale client" and that neither you nor the entity you represent will directly or indirectly disseminate this document or its contents to "retail clients" within the meaning of section 761G of the Corporations Act 2001. MOODY'S credit rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a debt obligation of the issuer, not on the equity securities of the issuer or any form of security that is available to retail investors.

Additional terms for India only: Moody's credit ratings, Assessments, other opinions and Materials are not intended to be and shall not be relied upon or used by any users located in India in relation to securities listed or proposed to be listed on Indian stock exchanges.

Additional terms with respect to Second Party Opinions (as defined in Moody's Investors Service Rating Symbols and Definitions): Please note that a Second Party Opinion ("SPO") is not a "credit rating". The issuance of SPOs is not a regulated activity in many jurisdictions, including Singapore. JAPAN: In Japan, development and provision of SPOs fall under the category of "Ancillary Businesses", not "Credit Rating Business", and are not subject to the regulations applicable to "Credit Rating Business" under the Financial Instruments and Exchange Act of Japan and its relevant regulation. PRC: Any SPO: (1) does not constitute a PRC Green Bond Assessment as defined under any relevant PRC laws or regulations; (2) cannot be included in any registration statement, offering circular, prospectus or any other documents submitted to the PRC regulatory authorities or otherwise used to satisfy any PRC regulatory disclosure requirement; and (3) cannot be used within the PRC for any regulatory purpose or for any other purpose which is not permitted under relevant PRC laws or regulations. For the purposes of this disclaimer, "PRC" refers to the mainland of the People's Republic of China, excluding Hong Kong, Macau and Taiwan.

REPORT NUMBER

1428455

#### **CLIENT SERVICES**

 Americas
 1-212-553-1653

 Asia Pacific
 852-3551-3077

 Japan
 81-3-5408-4100

 EMEA
 44-20-7772-5454